regarding the intensive transitional services for individuals residing in the secure treatment program at Porterville
Developmental Center. The adoption of these regulations shall be deemed to be an emergency and necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, or general welfare.

SEC. 6. The sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the
State Department of Developmental Services for the purposes of funding a contract awarded to the Best Buddies Program.
These funds shall be available for encumbrance or expenditure until June 30, 2019.